Received: 08/13/2012

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/12/2012

Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 12, 2012

Leaf 108 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES

5.1 PhonePlus Switched Access Service*

PhonePlus Switched Access Service is a combined outbound and inbound service offered on a peak/off-peak, postalized rate basis. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following an initial billing period of thirty (30) seconds. Service is provided over standard local access lines. Per minute usage charges are based on monthly revenue commitments and annual term plans as set forth below. Intrastate, interstate, travel service and international service, both outbound and inbound, combine to satisfy the revenue commitment. Revenue commitment is calculated before term commitment.

5.1.1Installation Charge:\$0.005.1.2Monthly Access:\$10.005.1.3Minimum Billing Increment:30 seconds5.1.4Additional Billing Increment:6 seconds5.1.5Per Minute Rates:

5.1.5 Fel Williute Kate

5.1.6 Usage Charges:

Monthly	Outbound/Inbound Rate per Minute		
Revenue	Peak Off-Peak		
Commitment	Maximum	Maximum	
\$0-\$1,000 (367)	\$0.175	\$0.175	
\$1,001-\$5,000 (368)	\$0.170	\$0.170	
\$5,001-over (369)	\$0.165	\$0.165	

5.1.7 Discounts: (367, 368, 369)

Monthly	Term Discount		
Revenue			
Commitment	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
\$100-\$1,000	3%	6%	9%
\$1,001-\$5,000	3%	6%	9%
\$5,001-over	3%	6%	9%

^{* -} Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.

Issued by: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309